TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type		
Fifth Third Bank, as Agent		12/27/2012	Banking corporation: OHIO		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	lex Consumer Products Group, Inc.					
Street Address:	323 W. Camden Street					
Internal Address:	Suite 700					
City:	Baltimore					
State/Country:	MARYLAND					
Postal Code:	21201					
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE					

Name:	llex Consumer Products Group, LLC
Street Address:	323 W. Camden Street
Internal Address:	Suite 700
City:	Baltimore
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21201
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MARYLAND

Name:	St. Josephs Health Products, LLC
Street Address:	323 W. Camden Street
Internal Address:	Suite 700
City:	Baltimore
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21201
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MARYLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Ш			

RADEMARK

900243040 REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0773

Registration Number:	2234974	GREEN TEATHERAPHY
Registration Number:	3132719	AHHSPA!
Registration Number:	3141759	MMMMM!
Registration Number:	3298842	ORGANICS WILD HONEY
Registration Number:	3169986	PASSION ROSE
Registration Number:	2193508	TAKE ME AWAY!
Serial Number:	78836764	TAKE ME AWAY!
Registration Number:	2490666	THE HEALING GARDEN
Registration Number:	0436204	ST. JOSEPH
Registration Number:	1795568	SJ
Registration Number:	3836842	LET'S GO FOR 81

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129932622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-993-2622

Email: gayle.grocke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Gayle D. Grocke c/o Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025646-0639
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gayle D. Grocke
Signature:	/gdg/
Date:	01/03/2013

Total Attachments: 6

source=llex (2012) - IP Release#page1.tif source=llex (2012) - IP Release#page2.tif source=llex (2012) - IP Release#page3.tif source=llex (2012) - IP Release#page4.tif source=llex (2012) - IP Release#page5.tif source=llex (2012) - IP Release#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of December 27, 2012 (this "Release"), is made by Fifth Third Bank, in its capacity as Lender and as Agent (the "Agent") pursuant to that certain Secured Credit Agreement dated as of October 27, 2009 (the "Secured Credit Agreement"), as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of January 6, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Loan Agreement") among Ilex Consumer Products Group, Inc. ("ICP Inc."), Ilex Consumer Products Group, LLC, and St. Josephs Health Products, LLC (the "Borrowers") and the Agent.

WHEREAS, the Borrowers and the Agent are parties to the Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Secured Credit Agreement, ICP Inc. executed the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2009 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which ICP Inc. granted to Lender (as defined therein), its successors and assigns, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined therein) and identified further on Schedule I attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 6, 2011 (the "<u>Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Borrowers granted to Agent, for itself and for the Lenders (as defined therein), its successors and assigns, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined therein) and identified further on Schedule II attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 14, 2009, at Reel/Frame No. 4113/0851; and

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 19, 2011, at Reel/Frame No. 4456/0084.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent hereby releases, without recourse, its lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including:

all trademarks, trademark registrations, recordings, applications, tradenames, trade styles, corporate names, business name, service marks, logos and any other designs or sources of business identities, prints, and labels (on which any of the foregoing might appear) described on Schedules I and II attached hereto, all reissues and renewals thereof, all licenses thereof, all other general intangible, intellectual property and other rights pertaining to any of the foregoing, together with the goodwill associate therewith, and all income, royalties, and other proceeds of any of the foregoing

and reassigns any and all such right, title and interest to the Borrowers.

The Agent authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Release against such Trademark Collateral, as applicable.

The Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purpose of this Release.

TRADEMARK^{8830338.1} **REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0775**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

FIFTH THIRD BANK,

as Agent

By:

Name: Philip Benwick Title: Vice President

[Signature page to Trademark Release]

Schedule I

TRADEMARKS

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Serial or Registration Number
Canada	AHHSPA!	TMA646,572
Canada	Collagen Peptide Complex	1288657
Canada	GET JUIC'D	1301588
Canada	Green Teatheraphy	TMA526,770
Canada	Jasminetheraphy	TMA526,771
Canada	Lavendertheraphy	TMA 526,875
Canada	Mmmmm!	1274697
Canada	NOURISH YOUR SKIN AND SOOTHE YOUR SOUL	1396884
Canada	Organics Wild Honey & Device	1231569
Canada	PASSION ROSE	1277894
Canada	Perfect Calm	TMA627,205
Canada	SKIN ORGANICS	1263309
Canada	TAKE ME AWAY!	1313790
Canada	Tangerinetheraphy	TMA526,752
Canada	The Healing Garden	TMA534,486
Canada	THE HEALING GARDEN IN BLOOM	TMA659,935
Canada	The Healing Garden Waters	TMA629,166
United States	Take Me Away!	78/836,764
United States	Green TeaTheraphy	2,234,974
United States	Get Juic'd	78/883,306
United States	Nourish Your Skin and Southe Your Soul	77/442,904
United States	Ahh Spa!	3,132,719
	And the supplication of th	

United States	Gingerlily Theraphy	2,663,543
United States	Gingerlily Theraphy design	2,649,759
United States	Mmmmm!	3,141,759
United States	The Healing Garden in Bloom	3,101,791
United States	Organics Wild Honey & Device	78/488,637 3,298,842
United States	Passion Rose	3,169,986
United States	Perfect Calm	2,846,359
United States	take me away!	2,193,508

ANNARBOR 61447-9 [1183]

Schedule II

See attached

988	1000	_	т	Г	_	1	Ť	ı –	T	Т	T	Т	Т	Т	_	Τ-	Г	Г	Г	Г	Т	T	Ť	T
	Ht Ownerstrip	llex Consumer Products Group, LLC	Nex Consumer Products Group, LLC.	llex Consumer Products Group, L.E.C.	llex Consumer Products, Group, LLC	llex Consumer Products Group, LLC.	ilex Consumer Products Group, LLC	llex Consumer Products Group, LLC.	llex Consumer Products Group, LLC	llex Consumer Products Group, LLC	Ifex Consumer Products Group, LLC	llex Consumer Products Group, LLC.	Hex Consumer Products Group, LLC	Ilex Consumer Products Group, LLC.	tiex Consumer Products Group, LLC	lisx Consumer Products Group, LLC	Ilex Consumeir Products Group, LLC.	flex Consumer Products Group, LLC	Ilex Consumer Products Group, LLC	flex Consumer Products Group, LLC	ilex Consumer Products Group, LLC			
cautstion	ON CONTRACT OF SHIPS	1231569	1274697	1396884	TMA528752	TMA526770	TMA526771	TMA526875	TMA534486	TMA627205	TMA629166	TMA646572	TMA659935	TMA703424	77/936532	2490666	3101791	3132719	3141759	3169886	3263315	3298842	2193508	2234974
A. Trademarks Prior to Acquisition																								
A Tradem	to de allo sent	Canada	Canada	Cañada	Canada	Çariada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States
	Tratement	ORGANICS WILD HONEY and Design	MMMMM	NOURISH YOUR SKIN AND SOOTHE YOUR SOUL	TANGERINETHERAPY	GREEN TEATHERAPHY	JASMINETHERAPHY	LAVENDERTHERAPHY	THE HEALING GARDEN	PERFECT CALM	THE HEALING GARDEN WATERS	AHHSPAI	THE HEALING GARDEN IN BLOOM	TAKE ME AWAY!	NOURISH YOUR SKIN AND SOOTHE YOUR SOUL	THE HEALING GARDEN	THE HEALING GARDEN IN BLOOM	AHHSPA!	MMMMMI	PASSION ROSE	TAKE ME AWAYI	ORGANICS WILD HONEY and Design	TAKE ME AWAYI	GREEN TEATHERAPHY
																ļ								

effect	436,204 St. Josepha Health Products, LLC	1,795,568 St. Josephis Health Products, LLC	3838842 St. Josephs Health Products, LLC.	5964 St. Josephs Health Products, LLC.*	
installation Se	United States.	United States	Unified States	Puerfo: Rico	
Trademark	ST. JOSEPH	78	LET'S GO FOR 81 & BANNER LOGO	ST, JOSEPH	

McNell and St. Josephs Health Products ("Health") will use commercially reasonable efforts to update the records to ensure that McNell may properly transfer the trademark to Health. MoNell will use their continencially reasonable efforts to secure for the benefit of Health a new registration of any trademark right with respect to which such update is not obtained. * Current owner as reflected by Puerto Rican Trademark Office records is Plough, Inc., atthough McNell-PPC ("McNell") is the actual owner.

C.Licenses

All right, title, and interest, as licensee, to: (1) that certain sub-license for the right to use certain trademarks, dated July 1, 1987, by and between Bericklser Marken GmbH & Co. KG and Coty, In. SE, Coty, Inc., Coty US, LLC, and Coty Cartada Inc., assigned to flex Consumer Products Group, LLC ("flex") pursuant to that certain Assignment of Trademark License Agreement, dated and (2) that certain consent and amendment agreement, dated January 11, 2007, by and among Calgon Corporation, Reckitt Benckiser R.V., Joh A., Benckiser, November 26, 2008, by and between liex and Lander Intagibles Corporation.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0780

RECORDED: 01/03/2013